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1. Provide the official answers to questions submitted in response to solicitation
NNJO07175222R.

Question 6:

Ref: Official Questions and Answers

Response to Q131 was that MA2(3) would be removed however the requirement is still
in the Final RFP. Will an amendment be issued to remove the requirement?

Answer 6:
The MA2(3) version in the RFP, is a slightly revised version and more accurately reflects
the topic requested in the final RFP

Question 7:

Ref: Official Questions and Answers

Response to Q144 - Salary information no longer required in the TCP within Mgmt
Volume. May refer to Cost volume, however RFP still has reference to salary
information. Will an amendment be issued to remove the requirement for salary
information in the TCP?

Answer 7:

No, an amendment will not be issued. The offeror must still include this as part of the
TCP, however, to meet this requirement it is allowable to simply make reference to where
it may be located in the Cost Volume.

Question 8:
Ref: DRD CTSC-PM-01 Phase —In Plan

Section 7 of the DRD — Interrelationships makes reference to SOW 1.7.3. Should this
reference be SOW 1.6.47?

Answer &:
Yes, the reference should be to SOW 1.6.4. As part of this amendment 2, an update will
be made to DRD CTSC-PM-01 interrelationship box.

Question 9:
Ref: L.19.3 VOLUME III: COST/PRICE (Factor 2), ¢, 2, (iv) Phase-In Template (PIT)-

page L-30

Reference is made to resource tables in L.24(b). L.24(b) does not exist, what is the
correct reference?

Answer 9:
As part of amendment 2 provision L.19.3(c)(2)(iv) will reference tables L8 and L9
instead of L.24(b).
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uestion 10:
Ref: JSC Safety and Health Handbook (JPR 1700.1, Revision I, July 2002) as posted to
the Technical Library

JPR 1700.1 contains the following reference to NPR 8715.3, Appendix I

“Attachment 2.4A
System safety program plan outline ....

2. SSPP requirements
An SSPP should follow the guidelines in Appendix I of NPR 8715.3, “NASA
Safety Manual.”

Referenced document NPR 8715.3 is not in the official Technical Library. The current
version of NPR 8715.3, on the NASA HQ website, dated April 4,2007, has “Appendix I”
deleted without any replacement. Where can we find the required information?

Answer 10:

The reference in the JSC Safety and Health Handbook (JPR 1700.1) is in error. NASA is
in the process of updating to the correct reference. For the purposes of this RFP the
offeror is to use the reference NPR 8715.3, Appendix F.

Question 11:
Ref: SB1 Small Disadvantaged Business Participation, pg L-19, para. (b)(4):

Regarding the Offeror's record of past participation of SDB concerns in subcontracts,
could you clarify the "type of work subcontracted"? Is this by NAICS code, or is the
Offeror's choice of "type of work" categories acceptable? Also, are you requesting the
Offeror's record of past participation for NASA contracts only or all Federal contracts?

Answer 11:

NASA is requesting past participation on Small Disadvantaged Business subcontracting
for NASA and all other federal agencies for the past three years. Along with this
subcontract participation, NASA is asking for the type of work that was subcontracted,
examples would include production, engineering services, research, development, etc. It
1s not necessary that you reference the NAICS, only the work description.

Question 12:
Ref: SB2 Small Business Subcontracting, pg L-22, para. (b)(4):

Same questions as above regarding Offeror's record of past participation of SB concerns
in subcontracts.
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Answer 12:

NASA is requesting past participation on all Small Business subcontracting for NASA
and all other federal agencies for the past three years. Along with the subcontract
participation, NASA is asking for the type of work that was subcontracted, examples
would include production, engineering services, research, development, etc. It is not
necessary that you reference the NAICS, only the work description.

Question 13:
Ref: DRD CTSC-BM-02, page J-2-26

In Part (v1) is this a list of additional individual processes you wish us to discuss OR are
you asking within the Work Definition and Authorization process, how is scheduling,
budgeting, data accumulations, safety, quality assurance, Program recovery process,
subcontract management, material control, indirect cost management, baseline control,
and organization structure capabilities or impacts implemented?

Answer 13:
Within the frame work of your Management Plan, DRD CTSC-BM-02, each offeror is
instructed to describe your plan for each area identified.

Question 14:
Ref: Attachment L3 - Team Rate Development Template (TRDT) within Excel Model

Pricing Templates

The referenced template seeks an entry for a fixed dollar per hour contractor facility
adder to be applied to quoted cost rates proposed for Government Site to equate to
equivalent Contractor Site based cost rates. Many companies in industry allocate cost of
facilities and related cost (i.e. furniture, computer, facility security) on a basis that applies
these overhead costs on a percentage to cost basis. The methodology of applying a fixed
$ per hour contractor site premium to varying cost rates (i.e. $50, $ 60, $70) by labor
category does not allow offerors to bid in accordance with their disclosed accounting
practices. We recommend in lieu of a fixed $ per hour contractor site premium that a
fixed % premium factor be required to be proposed that would be applied to the proposed
Government Site cost rates to convert to Contractor Site Rates.

Answer 14:
Please refer to Amendment 1, question 1 of the RFP.

Question 15:

Volume IV Past Performance Part 1 and Volume V Part 2 are asterisked - with the note
"Requested early" with an 1/11/08 date. Is 1/11/08 a "hard" date for carly delivery? In
other words can we deliver anytime up until the officially delivery of 1/29/08?
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Answer 15:

Yes, the hard date for receiving complete proposal packages is 2 pm January 29, 2008.
The Government would like to receive volumes IV and V early on 1/11/08, but the final
decision is left up to the offeror and will not impact the evaluation findings or outcome.

Question 16:
Just confirming that the date in section L-12 of the RFP (the last paragraph) is incorrect

and should state January 29, 2008 - that paragraph currently states:

Offerors shall provide two (2) copies of each CD-ROM submittal to the Government and
the cognizant DCAA office. CD-ROM submittals shall be provided with the December
20, 2007 submittal,

Answer 16:
The section mentioned in your question is for provision L.18 (c). Yes this should state
January 29, 2008, this change is incorporated via amendment 2.

2. Section J, Attachment J-2 DRD CTSC-PM-01 Phase —In Plan block 7 has been
updated to reference SOW 1.6.4 and J-2 page numbering has been updated. Attachment
J-2 shall be replaced in its entirety with the J-2 attached.

3. Section L, Provision L.18 (c) has been updated to state January 29, 2008 rather than
December 20, 2007 and table L-3 has been updated to reference provision L.13 rather
than L.12 . Provision L.19.3(c)(2)(iv) has been updated to reference tables L.8 and L.9
instead of L.24(b). Section L shall be replaced in its entirety with the Section L
attached.



